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COMBINE WILL INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS 
FOR THE SIX MONTHS AND FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 

Six months ended 31 
December Increase/

Financial year ended 31 
December Increase/

Notes 2025 2024 (Decrease) 2025 2024 (Decrease)

HK$’000 HK$’000 % HK$’000 HK$’000 %
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

Revenue 5 935,347 806,769 15.9 1,810,977 1,471,284 23.1 
Cost of sales (834,931) (727,937) 14.7  (1,622,175) (1,317,483) 23.1 

Gross profit  100,416 78,832 27.4 188,802 153,801 22.8 
Other income and 

gains and losses 14,374 39,655 (63.8) 29,020 50,248 (42.2)
Selling and 

distribution 
expenses (13,990) (21,064) (33.6) (25,150) (29,577) (15.0)

Administrative 
expenses (60,131) (45,803) 31.3 (115,398) (82,777) 39.4 

Profit from 
operations 40,669 51,620 (21.2) 77,274 91,695 (15.7)

Finance costs 7.1 (13,434) (16,386) (18.0) (28,935) (31,193) (7.2)

Profit before tax 7.1 27,235 35,234 (22.7) 48,339 60,502 (20.1)
Income tax expense 8 (6,173) (10,863) (43.2) (11,190) (14,768) (24.2)

Profit for the 
period/year, net of 
tax 21,062 24,371 (13.6) 37,149 45,734 (18.8)

Profit for the 
period/year 
attributable to:

Owners of the 
Company 21,062 24,371 (13.6) 37,149 45,734 (18.8)

Earnings per share 10 
   Basic earnings per 

share (HK cents) 65.15 75.39 (13.6) 114.91 141.47 (18.8)
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COMBINE WILL INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS  
AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
FOR THE SIX MONTHS AND FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 

Six months ended 31 
December Increase/

Financial year ended 31 
December Increase/

2025 2024 (Decrease) 2025 2024 (Decrease)
HK$’000 HK$’000 % HK$’000 HK$’000 %

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

Profit for the 
period/year 21,062 24,371 (13.6) 37,149 45,734 (18.8)

Other 
comprehensive 
income/(loss):  

Items that may not be 
reclassified 
subsequently to 
profit or loss:

Fair value changes of 
equity instruments at 
fair value through 
other comprehensive 
income (“FVTOCI”) 75 (116) 164.7 75 (116) 164.7

Items that may be 
reclassified 
subsequently to 
profit or loss:

Exchange differences 
on translating 
foreign operations 4,193 (18,257) 123.0 15,655 (32,442) 148.3

Other 
comprehensive 
income for the 
period/year, net of 
tax 4,268 (18,373) 123.2 15,730 (32,558) 148.3

Total comprehensive 
income for the 
period/year 25,330 5,998 322.3 52,879 13,176 301.3 

Total comprehensive 
income for the 
period/year 
attributable to:

   Owners of the 
Company 25,330 5,998 322.3 52,879 13,176 301.3 
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COMBINE WILL INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 
CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION  
AT 31 DECEMBER 2025 

Group Company
Notes 31 December 

2025 
31 December 

2024
31 December

2025 
31 December 

2024
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited)
ASSETS 
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 13 503,668 440,142                - -
Right-of-use assets 87,912 51,063 - -
Financial assets at FVTOCI 148 73               - -
Investments in subsidiaries - - 451,665 474,000 
Goodwill 1,927 1,927               - -
Deposit paid for acquisition of leasehold land 

and property, plant and equipment 77,302 116,538       - -

Total non-current assets 670,957 609,743 451,665 474,000 

Current assets 

Contract assets 14 631,382 409,958               - -
Inventories 147,757 135,768 - -
Trade receivables 15 145,290 105,859               - -
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 174,570 148,133 - -
Financial assets at fair value through profit

or loss (“FVTPL”) 12 54,865 99,459 - -
Bank and cash balances 96,906 102,603 1,233 1,343 

Total current assets 1,250,770 1,001,780 1,233 1,343 

Total assets 1,921,727 1,611,523 452,898 475,343

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Non-current liabilities 
Lease liabilities 12,127 19,497 - -

Total non-current liabilities 12,127 19,497 - -

Current liabilities
Current tax liabilities 17,154 12,894 - -
Deferred consideration payable 10,160 8,908 - -
Trade payables 284,469 233,265 - -
Amounts due to subsidiaries - - 27,730 35,865 
Accruals and other payables 164,788 145,391 - -
Lease liabilities 22,533 22,761 - -
Borrowings 16 610,246 418,935 - -
Financial guarantees - - 5,948 28,282
Dividends payables 7,425 - 7,425 -

Total current liabilities 1,116,775 842,154 41,103 64,147

Total liabilities 1,128,902 861,651 41,103 64,147

Equity attributable to owners of the 
Company

Share capital 17 242,456 242,456 242,456 242,456 
Reserves 546,945 503,992 169,339 168,740

789,401 746,448  411,795 411,196

Non-controlling interests 3,424 3,424                       -               -

Total equity 792,825 749,872 411,795 411,196

Total liabilities and equity 1,921,727 1,611,523 452,898 475,343
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COMBINE WILL INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 
CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 January 2025 (audited) 242,456 26,488 2,033 1,665 (1,927) (84,692) 560,425 746,448 3,424 749,872 

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the 
year

              -               -               -               - 75 15,655 37,149 52,879               - 52,879 

Dividend paid (Note 9)               -               -               -               -               -               - (9,926) (9,926)               - (9,926)

Changes in equity for the year               -               -               -               - 75 15,655 27,223 42,953               - 42,953 

At 31 December 2025 (unaudited) 242,456 26,488 2,033 1,665 (1,852) (69,037) 587,648 789,401 3,424 792,825 

At 1 January 2024 (audited) 242,456 26,488 2,033 1,665 (1,811) (52,250) 524,104 742,685 3,478 746,163 

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year - - - - (116) (32,442) 45,734 13,176 - 13,176
Repurchase shares from a non-controlling 
shareholder - - - - - - - - (54) (54)
Dividend paid (Note 9) - - - - - - (9,413) (9,413) - (9,413)

Changes in equity for the year - - - - (116) (32,442) 36,321 3,763 (54) 3,709

At 31 December 2024 (audited) 242,456 26,488 2,033 1,665 (1,927) (84,692) 560,425 746,448 3,424 749,872

Note: 

In accordance with the relevant regulations in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”), the subsidiaries of the Group established in the PRC are required to transfer a certain 
percentage of the profit after tax, if any, to a statutory reserve until the reserve balance reaches 50% of the registered capital. Subject to certain restrictions as set out in the 
relevant PRC regulations, the statutory reserve which is not available for appropriation may be used to offset the accumulated losses, if any, of the subsidiaries. 

Group Attributable to owners of the Company 

Share 
capital

Share 
premium

Statutory 
reserve 
(Note)

Capital 
redemption 

reserve

Financial 
assets at 
FVTOCI 
reserve

Foreign 
currency 

translation 
reserve

Retained 
earnings Subtotal

Non-
controlling 

interests Total



 5 
COMBINE WILL INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 
CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 January 2025 (audited) 242,456 26,488 130,205 1,665 10,382 411,196 

Total comprehensive income for the year - - - - 10,525 10,525

Dividend paid (Note 9) - - - - (9,926) (9,926)

Changes in equity for the year - - - - 599 599

At 31 December 2025 (unaudited) 242,456 26,488 130,205 1,665 10,981 411,795

At 1 January 2024 (audited) 242,456 26,488 130,205 1,665 2,564 403,378 

Total comprehensive income for the year - - - - 17,231 17,231

Dividend paid (Note 9) - - - - (9,413) (9,413)

Changes in equity for the year - - - - 7,818 7,818

At 31 December 2024 (audited) 242,456 26,488 130,205 1,665 10,382 411,196

Company 

Share 
capital

Share 
premium

Contributed
surplus

Capital 
redemption 

reserve
Retained 
earnings Total
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COMBINE WILL INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE SIX MONTHS AND FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 

Six months ended 
31 December

Financial year ended 
31 December

2025 2024 2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited)
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING 

ACTIVITIES 
Profit before tax 27,235 35,234 48,339 60,502

Adjustments for:
Depreciation of property, plant and 

equipment 46,837 42,021 89,947 83,881
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 11,566 12,135 23,349 22,723
Loss/(gain) on disposal of property, plant and 

equipment 711 (23,603) 225 (23,497)
Allowance for/ (reversal of) impairment loss 

on trade receivables and contract assets, net 242 (170) 310 (203)
Bad debts - -
Reversal of allowance for inventory (1,769) (100) (1,554) (702)
Dividend income                     - (470)                     - (1,257)

Fair value gain on financial assets at FVTPL 
3,094 (8,022) (788) (8,822)

(Gain)/loss on disposal of financial assets at 
FVTPL (1,303) 7,585 (1,351) 7,971

Interest income (2,307) (3,331) (5,167) (5,155)
Finance costs 13,434 16,386 28,935 31,193

Operating profit before working capital 
changes 97,740 77,665 182,245 166,634

Increase in inventories (21,745) (8,887) (10,435) (49,725)
Increase in contract assets (189,782) (150,252) (221,463) (151,495)
Decrease/(increase) in trade receivables 31,385 48,421 (40,883) 45,221
Decrease/(increase) in prepayments, deposits 

and other receivables (2,353) 6,077 (27,075) (9,597)
Decrease in financial assets at FVTPL 46,561 22,969 47,543 22,969
Increase in trade payables 82,955 24,560 54,017 47,284
 (Decrease)/increase in accruals and other 

payables (2,908) 19,217 19,397 15,919

Cash generated from operations 41,853 39,770 3,346 87,210
Interest paid (11,535) (14,346) (25,161) (26,988)
Income taxes paid (4,486) (12,495) (8,035) (13,555)
Interest on lease liabilities (1,196) (1,472) (2,522) (3,106)

Net cash generated from/ (used in) operating 
activities 24,636 11,457 (32,372) 43,561
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COMBINE WILL INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE SIX MONTHS AND FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 

Six months ended  
31 December

Financial year ended 
31 December

2025 2024      2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING 
ACTIVITIES 

Purchases of property, plant and equipment (48,213) (65,162) (106,928) (110,459)
Deposit paid for acquisition of leasehold lands 

and property, plant and equipment (10,697) (56,311) (32,633) (81,272)
Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and 

equipment 4,129 32,115 4,778 32,115
Dividend received from financial assets at 

FVTPL                     - 470               - 1,257
Interest received 2,067 3,008 4,688 4,726

Net cash used in investing activities (52,714) (85,880) (130,095) (153,633)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING 
ACTIVITIES 

Repurchase shares from a non-controlling 
shareholder                      - -                - (54)

Dividend paid                      - - (2,501) (9,413)
New loan raised 233,113 205,976 265,911 284,976
Repayment of loans (160,095) (196,250) (194,310) (239,250)
Net receipt/(payment) of trust receipts and 

import loans (37,308) 53,360 102,487 61,697
Principal elements of lease payments (15,796) (12,628) (28,476) (24,691)
Proceeds received under a supplier finance 

arrangement 99,127 60,478 132,419 70,294
Repayments under a supplier finance 

arrangement (88,672) (45,524) (115,196) (55,340)

Net cash generated from financing activities 30,369 65,412 160,334 88,219

NET INCREASE/ (DECREASE) IN CASH 
AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 2,291 (9,011) (2,133) (21,853)

Net effect of exchange rate changes on cash and 
cash equivalents held (5,126) (509) (3,564) (1,938)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT AT 1 
JULY/1 JANUARY 99,741 112,123 102,603 126,394

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 31 
DECEMBER 96,906 102,603 96,906 102,603
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COMBINE WILL INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS AND FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

Combine Will International Holdings Limited (the “Company”) (Registration No. MC-196613) 
was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 8 October 2007 under The Companies Law, Cap. 
22 (Law 3 of 1961, as consolidated and revised) (now known as The Companies Act (2026 
Revision)) of the Cayman Islands as an exempted company with limited liabilities by shares.  
The Company’s shares are listed on the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited 
(“SGX-ST”). 

These condensed interim financial statements as at and for the financial year ended 31 
December 2025 comprise the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”).  The 
Company is an investment holding company. The principal activities of the Group are 
manufacturing of toys and premium products by ODM/OEM. 

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The condensed interim financial statements as at and for the six months and full year ended 31 
December 2025 have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 
“Interim Financial Reporting”. The condensed interim financial statements do not include all 
the information required for a complete set of financial statements. However, selected 
explanatory notes are included to explain events and transactions that are significant to an 
understanding of the changes in the Group’s financial position and performance of the Group 
since the last annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024. 

The condensed interim financial statements, which do not include the full disclosures of the 
type normally included in full annual financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS 
Accounting Standards, are to be read in conjunction with the last audited financial statements 
for the year ended 31 December 2024. 

Accounting policies and methods of computation used in the condensed interim financial 
statements are consistent with those applied in the financial statements for the year ended 31 
December 2024, which were prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards. 

The condensed interim financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”) which 
is the Company’s functional currency. 
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COMBINE WILL INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS AND FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONT’D)

2.1 New and amended standards adopted by the Group 

In the current period, the Group has adopted all the new and amended IFRS Accounting 
Standards that are relevant to its operations and effective for its accounting year beginning on 
1 January 2025.  IFRSs comprise IFRS Accounting Standards, International Accounting 
Standards (“IAS”), and Interpretations.  The Group has not early adopted any other standard, 
interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective. 

The accounting policies applied in these condensed interim financial statements are the same 
as those applied in the Group’s consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 
31 December 2024.  A number of new or amended standards are effective from 1 January 2025 
but they do not have a material effect on the Group’s financial statements. 

2.2 Use of judgements and estimates 

In preparing the condensed interim financial statements, management has made judgements, 
estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these 
estimates.  

The significant judgements made by management in applying the Group’s accounting policies 
and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the 
consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2024.  

3. SEASONAL OPERATIONS

The Group’s businesses are not affected significantly by seasonal or cyclical factors during the 
financial period. 
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COMBINE WILL INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS AND FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 

4. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 

The carrying amounts of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities as reflected in the 
condensed consolidated statement of financial position approximate their respective fair values. 

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an 
orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.  The following 
disclosures of fair value measurements use a fair value hierarchy that categorises into three 
levels the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value: 

Level 1 inputs: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 
that the Group can access at the measurement date.  

Level 2 inputs: inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for 
the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.  

Level 3 inputs: unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. 

The Group’s policy is to recognise transfers into and transfers out of any of the three levels as 
of the date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the transfer. 

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair value of financial assets, including 
their levels in the fair value hierarchy.  It does not include fair value information for financial 
assets not measured at fair value of the carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of fair 
value.  Further, for the current year the fair value disclosure of lease liabilities is also not 
required. 

(a) Disclosures of level in fair value hierarchy: 

      Group 
Fair value measurements as at  

31 December 2025: 
Total 

31 December 
Description Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 2025

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited)

Recurring fair value 
measurements: 

Financial assets 
Financial assets at FVTPL - 54,865 - 54,865
- Investment products 
Financial assets at FVTOCI - - 148 148
- Unlisted equity securities 

- 54,865 148 55,013
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COMBINE WILL INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS AND FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 

4. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (CONT’D) 

(a) Disclosures of level in fair value hierarchy: (Cont’d) 

Fair value measurements as at  
31 December 2024:

Total 
31 December

Description Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 2024 
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 

(Unaudited) 

Recurring fair value 
measurements: 

Financial assets 
Financial assets at FVTPL
- Investment products - 99,459 - 99,459
Financial assets at FVTOCI 
- Unlisted equity securities - - 73 73

- 99,459 73 99,532

(b) Reconciliation of assets measured at fair value based on level 3:

Financial assets at FVTOCI – unlisted equity securities
Six months ended 

31 December
Financial year ended 

31 December
2025 2024 2025 2024

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Description (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited)

At 1 July/1 January 73 189 73 189
Purchases
Total gains/(losses) 

recognised
- in other comprehensive 

income 75 (116) 75 (116)

At 31 December 148 73 148 73

5. SEGMENT INFORMATION AND REVENUE 

Other than ODM/OEM, none of the other segments meets any of the quantitative thresholds for 
determining reportable segments. The management is of the opinion that there is only one 

significant operating division - manufacturing of toys and premium products - that represents 
the financial position of the Group.  These financial data have been disclosed in the condensed 
statement of financial position and the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss.  
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COMBINE WILL INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS AND FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 

5. SEGMENT INFORMATION AND REVENUE (CONT’D) 

Geographical information: 

The Group’s revenue from external customers by location of operation and information about 
its non-current assets by location of assets are detailed below: 

Revenue 
Six months ended  

31 December 
Financial year ended  

31 December
2025 2024 2025 2024

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited)

Asia
Greater China (including 

PRC, Hong Kong, 
Macau and Taiwan) 918,125 805,817 1,780,177 1,466,140

918,125 805,817 1,780,177 1,466,140

Europe
Germany 16,001 952 29,579 5,144
Poland 1,221 - 1,221 -

17,222 952 30,800 5,144

Consolidated total 935,347 806,769 1,810,977 1,471,284 

Non-current assets 
31 December 31 December

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Asia
Greater China (including PRC and Hong Kong) 319,814 278,687
Indonesia 351,143 331,056

Consolidated total 670,957 609,743

In presenting the geographical information, revenue is based on the locations of the customers. 
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COMBINE WILL INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS AND FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 

5. SEGMENT INFORMATION AND REVENUE (CONT’D) 

Disaggregation of revenue 

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers by major products or service lines for 
the period operations is at follows. 

Six months ended  
31 December 

Financial year ended  
31 December

2025 2024 2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited)

Sales of toys and premium 
products (“Toys”) 935,347 806,769 1,810,977 1,471,284 

Sales of Toys derives revenue either from the transfer of goods at a point in time; or recognised 
as a performance obligation satisfied over time. The recognition is subject to the terms of sales 
contract in consideration of the local jurisdiction. All contracts are less than 12 months.  

The following table provides information about receivables, contract assets and contract 
liabilities from contracts with customers: 

Group 
31 December 

2025 
31 December 

2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Trade receivables (Note 15) 145,290 105,859
Contract assets (Note 14) 631,382 409,958
Contract liabilities 4,274 5,975

The contract assets primarily relate to the Group’s rights to consideration for work completed 
but not billed at the reporting date on sales of Toys.  The contract assets are transferred to 
receivables when the rights become unconditional.  This usually occurs when the Group issues 
an invoice to the customer.  The contract liabilities primarily relate to the advance consideration 
received from customers, for which revenue is recognised over time. 

The amount of HK$5,975,000 recognised in contract liabilities at the beginning of the period 
has been recognised as revenue for the year ended 31 December 2025. 
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COMBINE WILL INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS AND FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 

6. FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Group Company 
31 December

2025 
31 December 

2024
31 December

2025
31 December 

2024
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited)

Financial assets: 

Financial assets 
measured at amortised 
cost 948,357 657,644 1,233 1,343

Financial assets 
measured at FVTPL 54,865 99,459 - -

Financial assets 
measured at FVTOCI 148 73 - -

Financial liabilities: 
Financial liabilities 

measured at amortised 
cost 1,090,738 828,109 41,103 64,147



15 
COMBINE WILL INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS AND FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 

7. PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION 

7.1 Significant items 

Six months ended  
31 December

Financial year ended  
31 December

2025 2024 2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited)

Other Income: 
Interest income on bank deposits 

and financial assets at FVTPL (2,067) (3,008) (4,688) (4,726)
Imputed interest income (240) (323) (479) (429)
Dividend income - (470) - (1,257)
Loss/(gain) on disposal of property, 

plant and equipment 711 (23,603) 225 (23,497)
Reversal of allowance for 

inventories
(1,769) (100) (1,554) (702)

Fair value gain on financial assets 
at FVTPL 3,094 (8,022) (788) (8,822)

(Gain)/loss on disposal of financial 
assets at FVTPL (1,303) 7,585 (1,351) 7,971

Expenses:
Depreciation of property, plant and 

equipment 46,837 42,021 89,947 83,881
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 11,566 12,135 23,349 22,723
 Allowance for/ (reversal of) 

impairment loss on trade 
receivables and contract assets, 
net

242 (170) 310 (203)

Foreign exchange loss, net 9,683 837 10,838 3,548

Finance Costs: 
Interests on bank loans and 

borrowings 11,534 14,346 25,161 26,988
Interest expenses on lease 

liabilities 1,196 1,472 2,522 3,106
Interest expenses on deferred 

consideration payable 704 568 1,252 1,099

13,434 16,386 28,935 31,193



16 
COMBINE WILL INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS AND FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 

7.2 Related party transactions 

Except for the management fee amounting to HK$6,118,000 paid to a shareholder of subsidiary, 
Mayuanda Investment (HK) Co., Ltd, there is no other material related party transaction.   

8. INCOME TAX EXPENSE 

The Group calculates the period income tax expense using the rate that would be applicable to 
the expected total annual earnings.  The major components of income tax expense in the 
condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss are: 

Six months ended  
31 December

Financial year ended 
31 December

2025 2024 2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited)

Current tax expenses
- The PRC 4,223 4,871 6,517 6,394
- Indonesia 1,950 377 4,369 2,562 

6,173 5,248 10,886 8,956
Under provision in 

prior years
- The PRC                 - 1,515 304 1,712
- Hong Kong                 - 4,100                 - 4,100

                - 5,615 304 5,812

Income tax expense 6,173 10,863 11,190 14,768
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9. DIVIDENDS 

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

2025 Final of SGD 0.05 (2024: SGD 0.05) per ordinary 
share paid 9,926 9,413

Subsequent to the end of the reporting period, final dividend in respect of the year ended 31 
December 2025 of SGD 0.05 per share has been proposed by the directors and is subject to 
approval by shareholders at the forthcoming general meeting. 

10. EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit for the six months ended 31
December 2025 attributable to owners of the Company of approximately HK$21,062,000 
(unaudited) (H2 2024: HK$24,371,000 (unaudited)) by the weighted average number of 
ordinary shares of 32,327,400 (H2 2024: 32,327,400) in issue during the period. 

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit for financial year ended 31 
December 2025 attributable to owners of the Company of approximately HK$37,149,000 
(unaudited) (FY 2024: HK$45,734,000 (audited)) by the weighted average number of ordinary 
shares of 32,327,400 (FY 2024: 32,327,400) in issue during the year. 

No diluted earnings per share are presented as the Company did not have any dilutive potential 
ordinary shares during the six months and financial year ended 31 December 2025 and 2024. 

11. NET ASSET VALUE 

Group Company 
31 December

2025 
31 December 

2024
31 December 

2025
31 December 

2024
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited)

Net asset value per 
ordinary share 24.52 23.09 12.74 12.72
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12. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FVTPL 

Group 
31 December

2025 
31 December 

2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)
Financial assets at FVTPL:
- Investments products 54,865 99,459

All financial assets at FVTPL are denominated in USD. 

The investment products are listed financial instruments placed in the financial institutions in 
Hong Kong. The fair values of the investment products are derived from current redemption 
values quoted by financial institutions.  

13. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

During the financial year, there is addition in property, plant and equipment of approximately 
HK$149,285,000 (2024: HK$110,459,000), and disposal of HK$1,986,000 (2024: 
HK$27,721,000).  

14. CONTRACT ASSETS 
Group 

31 December
2025 

31 December 
2024

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Receivables from contracts with customers 631,441 409,978
Less: Allowance for impairment (59) (20)

631,382 409,958
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15.  TRADE RECEIVABLES 

The aging analysis of trade receivables based on the invoice date, and net of allowance, is as 
follows: 

Group 
31 December 

2025 
31 December 

2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

0 to 30 days 130,180 87,894
31 to 60 days 10,425 9,921
61 to 90 days 601 6,034
91 to 180 days 4,206 2,096
181 to 365 days 72 -
Over 365 days 2,376 2,213

147,860 108,158 
Less: Allowance for doubtful debts (2,570) (2,299)

145,290 105,859
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16.  BORROWINGS 

Group 
31 December 

2025 
31 December 

2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Supplier finance arrangement, secured 44,544 27,321
Trust receipts and import loans, secured 374,264 271,777
Term loans, secured 191,438 119,837

610,246 418,935

Group 
31 December 

2025 
31 December 

2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Amount repayable in one year or less,  
   or on demand (secured) 610,246 418,935

610,246 418,935

Details of any collaterals 
As at 31 December 2025, the Group’s banking facilities for bills payables, trust receipts and 
import loans, and term loans are secured by cross corporate guarantees executed by the group 
companies. 
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17. SHARE CAPITAL 

Group and Company 
Number of 

shares Amount
HK$

Authorised:
Ordinary shares of HK$7.50 (31 December 2024: 

HK$7.50) each
At 1 January 2024, 31 December 2024, 1 January 2025 

and 31 December 2025 100,000,000 750,000,000

Issued and fully paid:
Ordinary shares of HK$7.50 (31 December 2024: 

HK$7.50) each
At 1 January 2024, 31 December 2024, 1 January 2025 

and 31 December 2025 32,327,400 242,455,500

As at 31 December 2025 and 2024, there were no outstanding share options / warrants / 
convertible securities / treasury shares. 

During the financial year ended 31 December 2025, the Company did not allot nor issue any 
shares, nor grant any share options.  

During the financial year ended 31 December 2025, the Company did not buy back any share 
of the Company by the way of market acquisition and cancelled. 
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1(i) Details of any changes in the company's share capital arising from rights issue, bonus issue, 
share buy-backs, exercise of share options or warrants, conversion of other issues of equity 
securities, issue of shares for cash or as consideration for acquisition or for any other 
purpose since the end of the previous period reported on.    

State also the number of shares that may be issued on conversion of all the outstanding 
convertibles, as well as the number of shares held as treasury shares, if any, against the 
total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares of the issuer, as at the end of the 
current financial period reported on and as at the end of the corresponding period of the 
immediately preceding financial year. State also the number of shares held as treasury 
shares and the number of subsidiary holdings, if any, and the percentage of the aggregate 
number of treasury shares and subsidiary holdings held against the total number of shares 
outstanding in a class that is listed as at the end of the current financial period reported on 
and as at the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year. 

During the six months ended 31 December 2025, the Company did not allot nor issue any shares, 
nor grant any share options. 

During the six months ended 31 December 2025, the Company did not buy back any share of the 
Company by the way of market acquisition and cancelled. 

As at 31 December 2025 and 31 December 2024, there were no outstanding share options / 
warrants / convertible securities / treasury shares. 

1(ii)  To show the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares as at the end of the 
current financial period and as at the end of the immediately preceding year. 

Date Number of shares of HKD7.50 each
31 December 2025 32,327,400
31 December 2024 32,327,400

1(iii) A statement showing all sales, transfers, disposal, cancellation and/or use of treasury shares 
as at the end of the current financial period reported on. 

At 31 December 2025, the Company did not buy back any share of the Company by the way of 
market acquisition and cancelled. 

2. Whether the figures have been audited or reviewed and in accordance with which 
auditing standard or practice. 

The figures have not been audited or reviewed by the Company’s auditors. 

3. Where the figures have been audited or reviewed, the auditors’ report (including any 
qualifications or emphasis of a matter). 

Not applicable. 
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4. Whether the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the issuer’s most 
recently audited annual financial statements have been applied. 

The Group has adopted the same accounting policies and methods of computation for the 
current reporting period as those used in the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 
December 2024. 

5. If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including 
any required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, 
and the effect of, the change. 

The Group adopted all the new and revised IFRS Accounting Standards that are relevant to its 
operations and effective for the accounting period beginning on 1 January 2025.  The adoption 
of these new and revised IFRS Accounting Standards did not result in substantial changes to 
the Group’s accounting policies and amounts reported for the current period. 

6. A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable 
understanding of the group’s business. It must include a discussion of the following: 

(a) any significant factors that affected the turnover, costs, and earnings of the group for 
the current financial period reported on, including (where applicable) seasonal or 
cyclical factors; and  

(b) any material factors that affected the cash flow, working capital, assets or liabilities of 
the group during the current financial period reported on. 

Profit and Loss 

Revenue 
The Group’s overall revenue increased by HK$339.7 million or 23.1%, from HK$1,471.3 
million in FY 2024 to HK$1,811.0 million in FY 2025. The increase in revenue was primarily 
driven by an approximately 27% volume increase in orders from key customers. 

Gross profit and gross profit margin 
In FY 2025, the Group’s gross profit increased by 22.8% or HK$35.0 million, generating gross 
profit margin of 10.4% (FY 2024: 10.5%).  This stems from our stable overall operations and 
the ongoing ramp-up of production capacity for high-margin products. 

Other income 
The Group’s other income decreased by 42.2% or HK$21.2 million, from HK$50.2 million in 
FY 2024 to HK$29.0 million in FY 2025, mainly due to the non-recurring, one-off gain on 
disposal of Dongguan Shenshan factory of HK$23.4 million recognised in Dongguan during 
FY2024. 

Selling and distribution expenses 
The Group’s selling and distribution expenses decreased by 15.0% or HK$4.4 million, from 
HK$29.6 million in FY 2024 to HK$25.2 million in FY 2025. This was mainly due to the 
variations of the distribution of product destinations, which led to lower transportation costs 
and export fees.  
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Administrative expenses 
The Group’s administrative expenses increased by 39.4% or HK$32.6 million, from HK$82.8 
million in FY 2024 to HK$115.4 million in FY 2025.  This was mainly due to daily operating 
expenses for newly commenced business unit in Indonesia, additional senior management for 
future development, professional consulting services on full-scale manufacturing and some 
non-recurring expenses. 

Finance costs
Finance costs decreased by 7.2% or HK$2.3 million, from HK$31.2 million in FY 2024 to 
HK$28.9 million in FY 2025, mainly due to the decline in HIBOR and the restructuring of our 
banking facilities, with a shift to banks offering lower borrowing interest rate. 

Income tax expenses 
Income tax expense decreased 24.2% or HK$3.6 million, from HK$14.8 million in FY 2024 to 
HK$11.2 million in FY 2025. This was mainly due to a 20.1% decrease in profit before tax. 

Balance Sheet 

Non-current assets 
The Group’s non-current assets stood at HK$671.0 million as at 31 December 2025, an increase 
of 10.1% or HK$61.2 million, from HK$609.7 million at 31 December 2024. This was mainly 
due to: 

 An increase of HK$32.7 million in deposits paid for the construction of the new factory 
in Indonesia; 

 An increase of HK$63.6 million in property, plant and equipment for newly acquired 
equipment in Mainland China and Indonesia; and  

 An increase of HK$31.8 million in right-of-use assets for land acquired for the new 
headquarters in Dongguan and the renewal of the factory lease in Mainland China. 

which were partially offset by: 
 Net effect of depreciation, disposal and exchange difference of HK$97.6 million. 

Current assets 
The Group’s current assets stood at HK$1,250.8 million as at 31 December 2025, an increase 
of HK$249.0 million or 24.9%, from HK$1,001.8 million as at 31 December 2024, mainly due 
to: 

 an increase in contract assets of HK$221.4 million; 
 an increase in inventories of HK$12.0 million; 
 a decrease in trade receivables of HK$39.4 million; and 
 an increase in prepayments, deposits and other receivables of HK$26.5 million. 

which were partially offset by: 
 a decrease in bank and cash balances of HK$5.7 million; and  
 a decrease in financial assets at FVTPL of HK$44.6 million. 
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Current liabilities 
The Group’s current liabilities stood at HK$1,116.8 million at 31 December 2025, increased by 
HK$274.6 million or 32.6%, from HK$842.2 million at 31 December 2024, mainly due to:  

 an increase in short-term borrowings of HK$191.3 million to finance working capital 
requirements;  

 an increase in trade payables of HK$51.2 million;  
 an increase in accruals and other payables of HK$19.4 million;  
 an increase in current tax liabilities of HK$4.3 million;  
 an increase in deferred consideration payable of HK$1.3 million; and 

 an increase in dividends payables of HK$7.4 million.  

which were partially offset by: 
 a decrease in lease liabilities of HK$0.3 million. 

Non-current liabilities 
The Group’s non-current liabilities stood at HK$12.1 million as at 31 December 2025, a 
decrease of HK$7.4 million or 37.9%, from HK$19.5 million as at 31 December 2024, mainly 

due to decreases in lease liabilities of HK$7.4 million. 

Cash Flow Analysis 

As at 31 December 2025, the Group’s cash resources of HK$96.6 million are considered 
adequate for current operational needs. The net decrease in cash and cash equivalents of HK$5.7 
million held by the Group comprised: 

 Net cash used in operating activities of HK$32.4 million to finance working capital 
needs; 

 Net cash used in investing activities of HK$130.1 million mainly due to additions of 
deposit paid for new lands in Mainland China and property, plant and equipment in 
Indonesia and Mainland China; and 

 Net cash generated from financing activities of HK$160.3 million, mainly due to the 
net borrowing of loans increased for the expansion mentioned above in investing 
activities. 

7. Where a forecast, or a prospect statement, has been previously disclosed to shareholders, 
any variance between it and the actual results. 

Not applicable. 
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8. A commentary at the date of the announcement of the significant trends and competitive 
conditions of the industry in which the group operates and any known factors or events that 
may affect the group in the next reporting period and the next 12 months. 

In FY2025, the Group delivered double-digit revenue growth of 23%, notwithstanding an 
increasingly complex global operating environment. The toy and premium products 
manufacturing industry continues to undergo structural shifts, including supply chain 
diversification away from single-country concentration, rising sustainability requirements from 
global brand owners, and heightened compliance and quality standards. Customers are placing 
greater emphasis on resilient multi-country manufacturing platforms, sustainable material 
applications and reliable execution capability. These industry developments continue to reshape 
competitive dynamics and favour manufacturers with diversified production footprints, strong 
governance frameworks and disciplined capital management. 

During the year, the Group has made meaningful progress in strengthening its long-term 
positioning. The commencement of Plush Phase 2 operations in Indonesia, together with the 
ongoing development of the Group’s die-casting and plastic expansion projects, has enhanced 
its regional manufacturing platform and geographic diversification. The Indonesia expansion 
supports customers’ evolving sourcing strategies and is expected to contribute progressively as 
capacity utilisation improves. During the year, the Group also expanded its customer base and 
advanced discussions with potential new customers, further broadening revenue streams and 
enhancing business resilience. 

Sustainability remains a key industry trend and competitive differentiator. The proportion of 
eco-friendly materials in the Group’s production reached a historical high level of over 77% in 
FY2025, exceeding the targets set in prior years and reflecting customers’ transition toward 
greener product offerings. While the adoption of sustainable materials may exert pressure on 
cost structures in the near term, it strengthens the Group’s alignment with global brand owners 
and enhances its long-term competitive advantage. 

Looking ahead to the next reporting period and the coming 12 months, the Group expects 
industry conditions to remain dynamic. Geopolitical uncertainties, shifts in global trade 
dynamics and labour market pressures may continue to affect operating costs and supply chain 
stability. At the same time, the progressive ramp-up of Indonesia operations — expanding 
capabilities from plastic and paper to plush and die-cast production — will further strengthen 
the Group’s integrated manufacturing platform in Indonesia and enhance its competitive 
positioning. Continued customer diversification and the potential onboarding of new projects 
are additional growth opportunities. Following the significant capital expenditures undertaken 
in recent years to expand production capacity, the Group will closely monitor funding and 
capital expenditure commitments as Indonesia expansion progresses in 2026. 
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9. Dividend 

(a) Current Financial Period Reported On
Any dividend declared for the current financial period reported on?     

Yes.  

Name of Dividend Final
Dividend Type Cash
Dividend Amount per Share (in Singapore cents) 5 cents per ordinary share

Tax Rate Not applicable

(b) Corresponding Period of the Immediately Preceding Financial Year 
Any dividend declared for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding 
financial year?      

Yes. A final tax-exempt one-tier dividend of 5.0 Singapore cents per ordinary share was 
previously declared in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2024. 

(c) Date payable 

Subject to approval by shareholders at the next Annual General Meeting and to be 
announced at a later date. 

(d) Books closure date 

Subject to approval by shareholders at the next Annual General Meeting and to be 
announced at later date. 

(e) If no dividend has been declared/recommended, a statement to that effect and the 
reason(s) for the decision. 

A final dividend has been recommended for the financial period under review. 

10. If the group has obtained a general mandate from shareholders of IPTs, the aggregate value 
of such transactions as required under Rule 920(1)(a)(ii). If no IPT mandate has been 
obtained, a statement to that effect. 

No IPT mandate has been obtained for the financial period under review. 



28 
COMBINE WILL INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 
OTHER INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LISTING RULE APPENDIX 7.2 

11. Segmented revenue and results for geographical segments (of the group) in the form 
presented in the issuer’s most recently audited annual financial statements, with 
comparative information for the immediately preceding year. 

Revenue of geographical segments of principal markets are analyzed by location of customers 

FY2025 FY2024 Change 

HK$'000 % HK$'000 % % 

Asia 1,780,177 98.3 1,466,140 99.7 21.4 

Europe 30,800 1.7 5,144 0.3 498.8 

Total 1,810,977 100 1,471,284 100 23.1

12. In the review of performance, the factors leading to any material changes in contributions 
to turnover and earnings by the business or geographical segments. 

Please refer to Para 6 above. 

13. A breakdown of group sales. 

FY2025 FY2024 Change 
% HK$’000 HK$’000 

(a) Sales reported for first half year 875,630 664,515 31.8  

(b) Operating profit after tax before deducting 
minority interests reported for first half year 

16,087 21,363 (24.7) 

(c) Sales reported for second half year 935,347 806,769 15.9  

(d) Operating profit after tax before deducting 
minority interests reported for second half year 

21,062 24,371 (13.6) 

14. A breakdown of the total annual dividend (in dollar value) for the issuer’s latest full year 
and its previous full year. 

FY2025 
(subject to shareholders’ 

approval)
FY2024

S$ S$
Ordinary 1,616,370 1,616,370
Preference N/A N/A
Total: 1,616,370 1,616,370
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15. Interested Person Transactions (“IPTs”) 

Aggregate value of all interested 
person transaction during the 
year under review (excluding 

transactions less than S$100,000 
and transactions conducted 

under shareholders’ mandate 
pursuant to Rule 920) 

Aggregate value of all interested 
person transaction conducted under 
shareholders’ mandate pursuant to 

Rule 920 (excluding transactions less 
than S$100,000) 

HK$’000 HK$’000
N/A N/A

16. Additional Information on Use of IPO Proceeds and Any Proceeds Arising from Any 
Offerings Pursuant to Chapter 8 (Pursuant to Rule 704(30)) 

The company has not raised any funding from any offering pursuant to Chapter 8 since the 
Company’s IPO. The IPO proceeds had been fully utilized as previously announced.

17. Disclosure of person occupying a managerial position in the issuer or any of its principal 
subsidiaries who is a relative of a director or chief executive officer or substantial 
shareholder of the issuer pursuant to Rule 704(13) 

There is no person occupying a managerial position in the Company or any of its principal 
subsidiaries who is a relative of a director or chief executive officer or substantial shareholder 
of the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2025. 

18. Undertakings from Directors and Executive Officers under Rule 720(1)  

The Company confirms that it has procured undertakings from all its directors and executive 
officers (in the format set out in Appendix 7.7 of the Listing Manual) under Rule 720(1). 
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19. Negative Assurance Confirmation Pursuant To Rule 705(5) of the Listing Manual 

We, Tam Jo Tak, Dominic and Chiu Hau Shun, Simon, being two Directors of Combine Will 
International Holdings Limited (the “Company”), do hereby confirm on behalf of the Directors 
of the Company that, to the best of our knowledge, nothing has come to the attention of the 
Board of Directors of the Company which may render the financial results for the six months 
period ended 31 December 2025 to be false or misleading in any material respect. 

On behalf of the Board of Directors, 

Tam Jo Tak, Dominic Chiu Hau Shun, Simon 
Executive Chairman CEO & Executive Director 

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD 

Chiu Hau Shun, Simon 
CEO & Executive Director 

28 February 2026


